- (c) Experience classification reports, ten years.
- (d) Agents', adjusters' and bureau licenses, and examiners' work sheets, six years.
 - (e) Fire reports, six years.
 - (f) Adjustment reports, six years.
- (g) * * * Actuarial bureau criticisms and corrective orders, six years.
- (h) State insurance fund certificates, copies of policies and expiration cards; inventories and schedules of properties filed with the commissioner of insurance, six years.
- (i) State insurance fund loss records, inspection reports and surveys and accounting records other than ledger and book records, ten years.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 82, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to amend 206.26 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to life insurance premium limits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

206.26 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

206.26 (1) (a) The net premium which will mature the policy according to its terms (exclusive of the amount mentioned in paragraph (b)) computed on the basis of the * * * American Experience Table of Mortality and 2% interest, and

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 86, S.J

[Published April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend 192.44 (2) of the statutes, relating to liability of railroads for fires.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

192.44 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

192.44 (2) To recover such damages, it shall only be neces-

sary for the owner to prove the loss of or injury to his property, and that the fire originated in the manner hereinbefore stated.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 96, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to amend 25.02 (3) and 25.05 (2), of the statutes, relating to trust fund loans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 25.02 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 25.02 (3) INTEREST RATES. All loans shall bear and draw interest at a rate not less than two * * * per cent payable annually.

SECTION 2. 25.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: (2)FOR MUNICIPALITIES OTHER THAN SCHOOL DISTRICTS. Every such application shall be approved and authorized for a town, by the signatures of all of its supervisors acknowledged as conveyances of land are acknowledged; for a village, by a vote of not less than threefourths of its trustees; for a city, by a vote of not less than two-thirds of the members of its common council; for the board of education of any city, by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all of its members at a regular or special meeting thereof and also by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of the common council of such city; for a county, by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of its board of supervisors at some regular or special session thereof. Every vote so required shall be by ayes and noes duly recorded * * *.

Approved April 14, 1947.